# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3145844

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FIFTH THIRD BANK	12/12/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RADIO SYSTEMS CORPORATION		
Street Address:	10427 PETSAFE WAY		
City:	KNOXVILLE		
State/Country:	TENNESSEE		
Postal Code:	37932		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6016100	
Patent Number:	6191693	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (615)244-6804

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 615-850-8741

**Email:** rfelber@wallerlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** ROBERT P. FELBER, JR.

Address Line 1: C/O WALLER LANSDEN DORTCH & DAVIS, LLP

Address Line 2: 511 UNION STREET, SUITE 2700
Address Line 4: NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	008816.49036
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT P. FELBER, JR.
SIGNATURE:	/ROBERT P. FELBER, JR./
DATE SIGNED:	12/12/2014
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Fifth Third Release#page1.tif source=Fifth Third Release#page2.tif source=Fifth Third Release#page3.tif

PATENT 503099238 REEL: 034497 FRAME: 0726

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS dated December 12, 2014 by Fifth Third Bank, an Ohio banking corporation with its mailing address at 38 Fountain Square Plaza, Cincinnati, Ohio 45263 ("Fifth Third"), acting as administrative agent hereunder for the Secured Creditors as defined in the Agreement referred to below (Fifth Third acting as such administrative agent being hereinafter referred to as the "Administrative Agent");

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Radio Systems Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Debtor") with its principal place of business and mailing address at 10427 PetSafe Way, Knoxville, TN 37932, and Administrative Agent were parties to that certain Patent Collateral Agreement dated September 15, 2006, between Debtor and Administrative Agent which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 21, 2006 at Reel 018296, Frame 0038 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Debtor granted to Administrative Agent, a security interest in, among other things, the patents on Schedule A attached hereto and certain other property (collectively, the "Patent Property"); and

WHEREAS, Debtor has requested that Administrative Agent release its security interests in the Patent Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Administrative Agent hereby releases its security interests in, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Administrative Agent, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to each patent listed on Schedule A hereto, including:

- (i) Each patent listed on Schedule A hereto and all of the inventions described and claimed therein and any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; and
- (ii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any patent listed on Schedule A hereto, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

3715199.01.01.docx 4106522

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

FIFTH THIRD BANK, as Administrative Agent

By Landel T. Kalle-Name Ronald T. Kalle-Title Dice Rose dent

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS]

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS

# U.S. PATENT NUMBERS

COUNTRY	SERIAL NO.	PATENT NO.	TITLE OF PATENT	DATE FILED	DATE ISSUED
United States	09/111,512	6,016,100	ULTRASONIC ANIMAL	July 8, 1998	January 18, 2000
			DETERRENT FOR		
			PROTECTING AN AREA		
United States	09/520,679	6,191,693	ELECTRONIC ANIMAL	March 7, 2000	February 20, 2001
			DETERRENT FOR		
			PROTECTING AN AREA		

PATENT REEL: 034497 FRAME: 0729

**RECORDED: 12/12/2014**